announcement. The Conversion Shares, being a maximum of 748,000,000 Shares to be allotted

and issued upon the exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds

based on the initial Conversion Price, will be issued under the unutilized portion of the General

Mandate. Accordingly, the issue of the Convertible Bonds is not subject to the approval of the

Shareholders.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares at the

initial Conversion Price upon exercise of the conversion rights in full under the Convertible Bonds

(assuming the Convertible Bonds are placed at the aggregate principal amount of HK$187,000,000

to independent third party placees, no further Shares will be issued or repurchased from the date

of this announcement to the date of the full conversion of the Convertible Bond).

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the

date of this announcement

Shareholding immediately
 after the issue of the

Conversion Shares upon
full exercise of the
Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Directors
Ms. Lin Yan 126,000,000 3.36 126,000,000 2.8

Ms. Wong Hiu Pui 120,000 0.003 120,000 0.003

Ms. Yang Qingchun 536,000 0.01 536,000 0.01

Ms. Lu Xiaowei 1,000,000 0.03 1,000,000 0.02

Substantial Shareholder
China Shipbuilding Capital Limited 524,952,000 13.99 524,952,000 11.67

Public Shareholders
– Placees – – 748,000,000 16.62

– Others 3,098,689,033 82.60 3,098,689,033 68.87

Total 3,751,297,033 100 4,499,297,033 100

– 10 –

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ISSUE OF THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS AND
USE OF NET PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in the

provision of an internet platform for the facilitation of education program in Chinese medicine

and other advisory and training programs. Through the Placing, the Company intends to strengthen

its financial position, as well as broadening the Company’s capital base so as to facilitate business

operations and future development of the Group as a whole.

Assuming all the Convertible Bonds under the Placing Agreement have been placed, the gross